

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FARM FRESH COMPANY
TARGET ONE, LLC**

and

Case 28-CA-100434

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99, AFL-CIO**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

- I. BACKGROUND2
 - A. Respondent’s Operations2
 - B. Employees’ Union Activities3
 - C. Respondent’s Response to Employees’ Union Activities4
 - 1. E-Verify Existing Employees4
 - 2. Schrum’s One-on-One Meetings with Employees4
 - 3. Discharge of Union Leaders and Supporters5
 - 4. Schrum’s Power Point Presentation.....6
 - 5. Discharges and Violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....6
- II. ANALYSIS.....7
 - A. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Terminated Morales for Engaging in Union and Concerted Activities in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.7
 - 1. Allegation.....7
 - 2. The Record Evidence8
 - 3. Legal Analysis9
 - B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent’s E-Verification of Existing Employees was done in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act10
 - 1. Allegations10
 - 2. The Record Evidence10
 - 3. Legal Standard13

C.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Virelas was either Discharged or Constructively Discharged in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.	15
1.	Allegations	15
2.	The Record Evidence	16
3.	Legal Analysis	17
D.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Schrum’s One-on-One Meetings with Employees Constituted a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	23
1.	Allegations	23
2.	The Record Evidence	23
3.	Legal Analysis	24
E.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that an Anti-Union Power Point Comment Constituted a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	29
1.	Allegations	29
2.	The Record Evidence	29
3.	Legal Analysis	30
F.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Ordering Two Special Remedies Requested by the General	32
1.	Special Remedies	32
2.	Legal Analysis	33
III.	CONCLUSION.....	34

Table of Authorities

<u>Acme Bus,</u> Co., 320 NLRB 459 (1995).....	30
<u>ADS Elec. Co.,</u> 339 NLRB 1020 (2003)	18
<u>Affiliated Foods, Inc.,</u> 328 NLRB 1107 (1999)	18
<u>American Freightways Co.,</u> 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	29
<u>Aramark Facility Services,</u> 530 F. 3d 817 (9th Cir., 2008).....	20
<u>Avondale Industries, Inc.,</u> 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)	18, 32
<u>Carl's Jr.,</u> 285 NLRB 975 (1987)	19, 21
<u>Center Service System Division,</u> 345 NLRB 729 (2005)	24
<u>Charlotte Amphitheater Corporation d/b/a Blockbuster Pavilion,</u> 331 NLRB 1274 (2000)	31
<u>Crystal Princeton Refining Co.,</u> 222 NLRB 1068 (1976)	21
<u>Flaum Appetizing Corp.,</u> 357 NLRB No. 162 slip op. (2001).....	14
<u>General Electric Company,</u> 264 NLRB 953 (1982)	25
<u>Guard Publishing Co.,</u> 344 NLRB 1143 (2005)	27
<u>Impressive Textiles,</u> 317 NLRB 8 (1995)	21
<u>In Fisher-Haynes Corp of Georgia,</u> 262 NLRB 1274 (1982)	30
<u>In Overnite Transportation Co.,</u> 329 NLRB 990, (1999)	30
<u>In re Belle Knitting Mills, Inc.,</u> 331 NLRB 80 (2000)	13
<u>Interstate Circuit v. U. S.,</u> 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	20
<u>J.S. Troup Elec.,</u> 344 NLRB 1009 (2005)	18
<u>L.M. Berry & Co.,</u> 266 NLRB 47 (1983)	25
<u>LaMousse, Inc.,</u> 259 NLRB 37 (1981)	22
<u>Maple Grove Health Care Center,</u> 330 NLRB 775 (2000)	24

<u>Miramar Sheraton Hotel,</u> 336 NLRB 1203 (2001)	21
<u>Montgomery Ward,</u> 316 NLRB 1248 (1995)	18
<u>Naomi Knitting Plant,</u> 328 NLRB 1279 (1999)	18
<u>National Livery Service,</u> 281 NLRB 698 (1986)	13
<u>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.,</u> 375 US 405 (1964).....	26, 27
<u>NLRB v. V & S Schuler Engineering, Inc.,</u> 309 F.3d 362	24
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.,</u> 129 NLRB 1026 (1960)	19
<u>Permanent Label Corp.,</u> 248 NLRB 118 (1980)	26
<u>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.,</u> 364 F. 3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004),.....	13
<u>Roadway Express,</u> 327 NLRB 25	18
<u>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	18
<u>Sioux Products,</u> 257 NLRB 353 (1981)	22
<u>Skyline Distributors,</u> 319 NLRB 271 (1995)	27
<u>Sunnyside Home Care Project, Inc.,</u> 308 NLRB 346 (1992)	29
<u>Sure-Tan, Inc.,</u> 234 NLRB 1187 (1978)	13
<u>SureTan, Inc.,</u> 246 NLRB 788 (1979)	22
<u>The Supreme Court, in Gissel Packing Co., v. NLRB.,</u> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	28
<u>Triana Industries, Inc.,</u> 245 NLRB 1258 (1979)	26
<u>United States Service Industries,</u> 319 NLRB 231 (1995)	32
<u>Waste Management of Utah,</u> 310 NLRB 883 (1993)	30
<u>Wright Line,</u> 251 NLRB at 1089	18

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FARM FRESH COMPANY
TARGET ONE, LLC**

and

Case 28-CA-100434
